June 13, 2016
Bloomfield, lowa
Boardroom-Courthouse
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, June 13,
2016, with Chairman Matt Greiner and Members Dale Taylor and Ron Bride present.

During public comments a number of citizens spoke about problems they perceived with
a possible change from 4 lanes to 3 lanes of traffic on the east side of the square. Those
attending were: Joy Evans, Ken Wuthrich, Roger Wuthrich, Al Wettstein, Joel Wuthrich, Jacob
Bohi, Matt Wettstein, Chip Grant, and Ken Turner.

Dale Taylor made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve
the agenda.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Dale Taylor and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, June 6, 2016; Ron Bride abstained due to absence last
week.

The Board met with Secondary Roads; the Engineer reported that the airport road bridge
project is complete. The only bid for the City of Floris bridge replacement project was from
Bloomfield Bridge & Culvert for $93,578.50; Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Dale Taylor
and carried unanimously, to accept the bid contingent on verification of calculations. Ron Bride
made motion, seconded by Dale Taylor and carried unanimously, to set July 11, 2016, at 9:00
a.m. as the letting date for Apple Avenue bridge.

The Board met with Trent Gregory of Citizens Mutual Telephone concerning permits for
telephone fiber cable replacement under Umber Avenue; Ron Bride made motion, seconded by
Dale Taylor and carried unanimously, to approve the permits.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride, to approve beer license for
Bloomfield Speedway, covering a one-night event at the fair; Dale Taylor opposed, motion
carried.

Lynnette Singley of lowa Department of Natural Resources spoke to the Board about
Project Aware, being volunteer cleanup of a portion of the Des Moines River during the week of
July 11-15, with a kick-off educational meeting and dinner at Eldon. Volunteers are needed.

As a result of earlier discussions of the Bloomfield Streetscape plan and highway lane
changes, a countywide survey was taken. Matt Greiner reported that the results were considered
not valid as, contrary to instructions, multiple votes were cast from individual computer IP
addresses. There were only 428 IP addresses, but 2591 responses. Therefore, when the excess
votes were removed and only one vote was counted from each IP address, the results changed
from 78% in favor of 3 lanes to 78% in favor of remaining 4 lanes.



The Board reconvened at 3:00 to canvass votes from the June 7, 2016, primary election.
There were no changes, and results were as follows:

Office
United States Senator

DEMOCRATIC PARTY
Candidate
Patty Judge

United States Representative, Dist. 2 Dave Loebsack

State Representative, Dist. 082
Board of Supervisors

County Auditor

County Sheriff

Office
United States Senator

Curt Hanson
Dan Hutchings
Linda Humphrey
Dave Davis

REPUBLICAN PARTY
Candidate
Charles E. Grassley

United States Representative, Dist. 2 Christopher Peters

State Representative, Dist. 082
Board of Supervisors

County Auditor

County Sheriff

Alan Yahnke

Dale Taylor made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve

the following claims to be paid:

1ST AYD CORP

AIRGAS USA

ALLIANT ENERGY
ALTORFER

ARAMARK

ATOMIC PEST CONTRL
BAILEY OFFICE EQUIP
BLFD COMMUNICATION
BLFD TRUE VALUE

BLUE TARP FINANCIAL
BROCKWAY MECH & ROOFING
CAM'S LAWN & LANDSCAPE
CARPENTER UNIF
CINTAS CORP

CITIZENS MUTUAL

CITY OF BLFD

CROP SERV

CULLIGAN WATER
DAVIS CO HOSPITAL
DAVIS CO TIRE

DISTAFF PROFESSNL
DOUDS STONE
DRAKESVILLE FIRE DEPT
GALL'S

SR-SUP

SR-SUP

SR-SUNDRY

SR-PARTS

SR-SUNDRY

PEST CNTRL-PS/CORR
SUP-LE

PUB-INTRP/GEN SERV
SR-PARTS

SR-SUP
PLUMBING-GB/LAW CTR CAP PROJ
SR-SUNDRY
SUP-PS/UNIF PTL

SR-SUP

PH-LE

UT-PHYS HLTH/DHS
SR-FEMA WTRSHED RPR SEED
WATER-S/L/REC

EMS TRAINING-PS/EMS
MV RPR-PS/UNIF PTL
AUTOPSY-PS/MED EXAM
SR-GRANULAR

REIMB RADIO-E911
UNIF-LE

121.94
28.14
25.58

201,423.43

657.84

195.00

746.94

416.92

258.82

206.40

21,470.00

160.00
26.95

140.14

3,973.42

380.97
92.50
26.25

3,506.80
769.66
250.00

64,642.61

638.72

35.94



GEOTECHNICS

HAMILTON PRODUCE

HY VEE PHARM

INLAND TRK PARTS

IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES
KEITH'S FOODS

KIESLER'S POLICE SUPPLY
LUNDSTRUM, RUSSELL
MASTERCARD

METAL CULVERTS

MIDWEST CONST CONSULT

NEEBZ GRAPHIX

NOAH DETENTION CONST
NORMAN'S RPR
POSTMASTER

PROFESS COMPUTER SLTN
PROFESS JANITOR SERV
RACOM

RAINBOW OIL

ROYAL PORTABLE TOILETS

SHOPKO

SINCLAIR TRACTOR

SO IA AREA DETENTION
SO IAELEC

TASER INTNL

THARP, JERRY

THARP, JOHN

THE FARM SHOP
TTINTL

U.S. POSTAL SERVICES
VAN BUREN CO SHERIFF
VAN MAANEN ELEC
VAN MERSBERGEN INS
WALKUP, ASHLEY LEYDA
WASTE MGMT
WEIDNER, RICK A., AlIA
WIRTANEN, DONALD, D.O.
WOODRUFF CONST

ZEP MFG

BENGE, GREG

BIGSBY, H. JANE
BOGGS, SUZANNE L
EVANS, LINDA JOY
FOSTER, SANDRA
FRYMOYER, LOUISE
GOODEN, REGINAJ
GOODSON, CATERINE K
HEISER, CONNIE
HOPKINS, SUSAN MAE
HORN, DEBORAH

LAB TEST-GB/LAW CTR/CAP PROJ
SUP-PS/CORR

PRIS MEDS-PS/CORR

SR-PARTS

MV MARKINGS-PS/UNIF PTL
SR-OFFICE SUP

EQUIP-PS/UNIF PTL

M1 15/16-INTRP/CH
POSTAGE-S/L/ELEC

SR-PIPE

MI/PRINT-GB/LAW CTR CAP PROJ
ADVT/VA GRANT-PHYS HLTH/DHS/VA
SECURITY HRDWR-GB/LAW CTR PROJ
MOWING-INTRP/CH
POSTAGE-PS/ATTY

JULY LEASE-LE

CUST SUP-LE

RPRS-E911

SR-OIL

TOILET RENT-GB/LAW CTR CAP PROJ
SUP-LE

SR-PARTS

JUV DETENTION-PHYS HLTH/DHS/GS
UT-GB/LAW CTR CAP PROJ
SUP-PS/UNIF PTL

3 TRIPS-PHYS HLTH/VA

MI-PHYS HLTH/VA

SR-2 MOWERS

PH-PHYS HLTH/DHS

ENV-INTRP/TR

PRIS HOUSING-PS/CORR
ELEC-GB/LAW CTR CAP PROJ
BLANKET BOND-RISK MGMT/GS
MI-PS/ATTY

MAY GARB-LE

PHASE 2 CONSTRCT-GB/LAW CTR CAP
PRIS MED-PS/CORR

CONST-GB/CAP PROJ LAW CTR
SR-SUP

BF1 PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC

BF1 PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC

NE MI PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC

CN MI PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC

SW MI PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC

PRIM 2016 ABS-S/L/ELEC

SE MI PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC

SW MI PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC

SE MI PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC

NW MI PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC

SE PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC

1,102.06
859.99
31.97
67.24
197.73
71.56
99.08
484.50
100.00
5,532.80
17,126.30
94.85
13,629.65
200.00
500.00
1,111.96
580.00
995.25
775.18
104.22
514.82
1,644.17
2,805.00
1,527.85
182.19
30.00
109.00
36,000.00
17.14
2,951.00
1,500.00
23,522.95
877.00
20.00
335.74
6,711.87
177.00
363,850.00
409.97
146.00
136.00
179.00
139.15
180.00
36.00
146.00
153.00
150.00
143.00
120.00



JOLLEY, DEBORAH
JONES, BETTY

LEYDA, ESTHER JEAN
MCCALL, KATHY K
MCCLURE, ROBERTA
MCCONNELL, LINDAE,
MORGAN, MARGARET ANNE
PENCE, CAROL JOYCE
PLOWMAN, NANCY
RUDD, KAREN
RYSDAM, DIANA
SCHROEDER, JOHN
VAN CLEAVE, SHARON
WAGLER, LISA
WARNING, SANDRA S.
WILSON, REBECCA

Dale Taylor moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY

CN MI PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC
MI PRIM ELEC 2016 ABS-S/L/ELEC
SW MI PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC
MI BF1 PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC
NE MI PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC
CN MI PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC
BF2 PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC
PRIM 2016/ABS-S/L/ELEC
BF3 PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC
NW MI PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC
NW PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC
BF3 PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC
BF2 PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC
BF2 PRIM 2016-S/L/ELEC
BF3 PRIM 2016

NE MI PRIM 2016

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND

COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS

140.00

52.00
151.00
162.00
127.00
140.00
130.00

36.00
130.00
160.00
120.00
136.00
136.00
136.00
136.00
155.00



